Carriership of a defective tenascin-X gene in steroid
21-hydroxylase deficiency patients: TNXB –TNXA
hybrids in apparent large-scale gene conversions
Paul F.J. Koppens*, Theo Hoogenboezem and Herman J. Degenhart
Department of Paediatrics, Erasmus MC–Sophia, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Received April 11, 2002; Revised and Accepted July 19, 2002
Steroid 21-hydroxylase deficiency is caused by a defect in the CYP21A2 gene. CYP21A2, the adjacent
complement C4 gene and parts of the flanking genes RP1 and TNXB constitute a tandemly duplicated

Persona CYP21A2 probe C4 probe PflMI digest of TNXB PCR
productb
Haplotype codesc
TaqI 3.7 : 3.2 2.5 : 2.4 BglII 11 : 12 TaqI 7.0 : 6.4 : 6.0 : 5.4 2808 2688 2344
3Fd 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 7 A A*
3Md 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 7 A D*
3Pd 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 7 A* D*
14Me 1 : 3 —f 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 þ A1 D2x*
14Pe 0 : 4 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 þ D1* D2x*
14Se 1 : 3 —f 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 þ A1 D2x*
14Se 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 D1* A1
15F 1 : 2 2 : 1 2 : 1 1 : 1 : 1 : 0 þ 7 7 B2 D1*
15M 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 7 A2 A1*
15P 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 D1* A1*
15S 2 : 1 2 : 1 2 : 1 1 : 1 : 0 : 1 þ 7 7 B2 A2
16F 1 : 2 2 : 1 2 : 1 2 : 0 : 1 : 0 þ 7 7 A1 E1*
16M 1 : 3 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ þ 7 A1 D2x*
16P 0 : 3 1 : 2 2 : 1 2 : 0 : 0 : 1 þ þ 7 E1* D2x*
18F 1 : 3 —f 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ þ 7 A1 D2x*
18M 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 A1 A1*
18P 1 : 3 —f 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ þ 7 D2x* A1*
19F 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 A1 A1*
19M 1 : 2 1 : 2 2 : 1 2 : 0 : 0 : 1 þ þ 7 B1 D2x*
19P 1 : 3 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ þ 7 A1* D2x*
19S 2 : 1 2 : 1 2 : 1 2 : 0 : 1 : 0 þ 7 7 A1* B1
28F 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 A1 D1*
28M 2 : 3 2 : 3 2 : 3 2 : 0 : 3 : 0 þ 7 7 C1 A1*
28P 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 D1* A1*
28S 1 : 4 2 : 3 2 : 3 2 : 0 : 3 : 0 þ 7 7 D1* C1
38F 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 A1 D1*
38M 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 1 : 1 þ 7 7 A2 A1*
38P 1 : 3 2 : 2 2 : 2 2 : 0 : 2 : 0 þ 7 7 D1* A1*
aThe number indicates the family: F, father; M, mother; P, patient; S, healthy sib.
bThe fragments are shown in Figures 3 and 4.
cSee Table 2 for an explanation of the haplotype codes. *Carries steroid 21-hydroxylase deficiency.
dThe band ratios can be interpreted as father A1/A2* and mother: A2/D1*, but also as father A2/A1* and mother: A1/D2*.
eThe father was not available, but the paternal haplotypes could be deduced.
fThe resolution of the bands was not very good, but the 2.4 kb band was more intense.
Human Molecular Genetics, 2002, Vol. 11, No. 21 2583
(16,26) using TaqI and BglII restriction analysis and CYP21A2
and C4 cDNA probes. The principal markers for CYP21A2 and
CYP21A1P are the 3.7 and 3.2 kb TaqI fragments, respectively
(Fig. 1). The 30 flanking region of these genes is usually
investigated by BglII digestion, because the CYP21A2 cDNA
probe overlaps the 2.4 and 2.5 kb TaqI fragments in this region
by only a few hundred base pairs, often resulting in poor
visualization of the bands. Normally, the estimated ratio of the
TaqI 2.4 and 2.5 kb bands is equal to the ratio of the BglII 12 and
11 kb bands. However, we could distinguish the 2.4 and 2.5 kb
bands on many autoradiograms (Table 1), and in some patients
with an apparent ‘large-scale conversion’ of CYP21A2 into